3. FCCR (fixed cover charge ratio) = pre-AASB 16 EBITDA plus rent / interest plus rent
4. Interest cover = pre-AASB 16 EBITDA / Interest

1H25 Summary and
Outlook

Angus McKay

Executive Chair and CEO

21

Summary & outlook
Strong earnings growth in Trade with cost out program
delivering results

22

Summary

› Trade had a strong 1H25 performance with Revenue and EBITDA
growth of 1.9% and 12.3% respectively

› Continued focus on simplifying the business is key to improving
long-term margins

› Disciplined capital management has delivered strong cash
conversion and lower net debt

› Strategic update to be provided in week commencing 28 April 2025

Outlook

› Sales from 1 January to 14 February 2025 were up 0.5% 1 with Trade
up 3.7% 1 offset by weakness in Retail and Wholesale

› Group tracking to be at the top end of $20m-$30m range in
targeted savings with 2H25 weighting, from the continuation of the
warehouse consolidation project

Note

1. Gross sales, excluding intercompany eliminations and the impact of foreign currency
translation and adjusted for the business held for sale and trading days 22

22

23

Appendices

Statutory to pro-forma reconciliation

24

1H 25 Consolidated

$M Statutory Significant Items 1 Pro-Forma

Revenue 1,012.4 (24.6) 987.8

EBITDA 127.0 5.5 132.5

D&A (50.5) 1.3 (49.2)

EBIT 76.5 6.7 83.3

Finance Cost (18.7) - (18.7)

Profit before tax 57.8 6.7 64.6

Income tax expense (17.1) (2.0) (19.1)

Non-controlling interest 0.1 - 0.1

NPAT 40.8 4.7 45.5

1H 24 Consolidated

$M Statutory Significant Items 2 Pro-Forma

Revenue 1,017.5 (32.7) 984.8

EBITDA 133.5 9.2 142.7

D&A (48.9) 0.6 (48.3)

EBIT 84.7 9.7 94.4

Finance Cost (19.3) - (19.3)

Profit before tax 65.4 9.7 75.1

Income tax expense (18.5) (2.8) (21.3)

Non-controlling interest 0.0 - 0.0

NPAT 46.9 6.8 53.7

Notes:

1. H1 25 significant items predominately relate to MTQ business sold in November 2024 and the other business held for sale
2. H1 24 significant items predominately relate to DC consolidations, BTB one off opex, restructuring costs and businesses sold or held for sale in 1H25

Leverage calculation reconciliation

25

› The following tables reconcile statutory to pro forma net debt, statutory EBITDA to pre-AASB16 EBITDA and the Net Leverage
calculation

Consolidated

$M 31 Dec 24 30 Jun 24

Cash and cash equivalents 89.5 71.6

Lease liabilities (233.2) (288.6)
Borrowings excl. unamortised transaction